
 
 

 
 

NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE 
 

TO BE HELD IN THE RICHARD O'CARROLL ROOM - CITY HALL 
 

ON THURSDAY 28 JUNE 2018 AT 8.00 AM 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 28 JUNE 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 7th June and matters arising   

 
 

3 - 4 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor   
 
 

5 - 6 

3   Conferences:   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended:  
Cllr. Paddy Bourke. AILG Joint Policing Boards. Castle Court Hotel, West 
Port, County Mayo. 18th - 19th May 2018. 
 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
Cllr. Paddy Bourke. AILG Joint Policing Boards. 18th – 19th May 2018 
 
 

7 - 8 

4   Nomination to the Kathleen Clarke Portrait Selection Panel   
 
 

 

5   Request to use the Council Chamber for Dublin Fringe Festival Event   
 
 

9 - 10 

6   Review of the submission and debate of Council Motions   
 
 

 

7   Managers Report   
 
 

 

8   A.O.B.   
 
 

 

9   Proposed Date of Next Meeting: 30th August or 27th September 2018   
 
 

 

 





 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 7 JUNE 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd May and matters arising 

 
Order: Minutes Agreed 
 

 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Receptions Agreed and Recommended to Council 
 

 

3   Conferences   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended:  
Cllr. Christy Burke. AILG Joint Policing Boards. Castle Court Hotel, West 
Port, County Mayo. 19th May 2018. 
 
Order: Conferences Agreed and Recommended to Council 
 

 

b)   Conference Report received:  
Cllr. Christy Burke. AILG Joint Policing Boards. 19th May 2018 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Draft Gift Policy 
 
The Members recognised that this policy was limited in scope to gifts that impact 
on the public realm as the Libraries and Archive have their own policies regarding 
gifts, loans and donations.  
Cllr. Flynn suggested that all gift offers relating to the public realm should come 
before the Protocol Committee for approval. He also suggested that the policy 
should be extended to include the offer of loans from other institutions.  
Cllr. Lacy recommended that gifts offered by visiting Heads of State should be 
accepted in principle before coming to the Protocol Committee for final approval. 
 
Order: It was agreed that Members would review the policy and forward 
their comments to the Manager for inclusion in a second draft that would be 
brought before the Committee.  
 

 

5   Flanders Memorial 
 
Order: It was agreed that the proposal would go to the South East Area 
Committee for final decision.  

 

Page 3



 

6   Visit of an tArdmhéara to Palestine April 2018 
 
The Members thanked the Lord Mayor for his report. The tArdmhéara reported his 
disappointment that Maurice Cohen of the Jewish Representative Council in 
Ireland had failed to contact him in relation to his allegation of anti-Semitism by 
the tArdmhéara.  
 
Order: Report Noted 
 

 

7   Approval of Councillor Attendance at Conferences: 
 
Order:  

 Institute of Professional Training: “Local Electoral Area Boundary 
Commission”, 6th – 8th July 2018. Not approved. 
 

 MacGill Summer School Sunday, Glenties, County Donegal. July 22nd 
– Friday July 27th, 2018. Approved and recommended to Council.  

 

 

8   Managers Report 
 

 The Manager confirmed that GDPR training would take place in the 
Council Chamber prior to the Annual Council Meeting on 25th June 2018. 
The training would be recorded and made available to any Councillor who 
could not attend. 
 

 The Manager suggested that a survey of the Members take place over the 
summer in regards the relevance of their Membership of outside bodes. 
Order: Agreed.   

 

 

9   A.O.B 
 
The Manager informed Members that the next meeting of the Protocol Committee 
would involve a site visit to the Rates Office to review proposals for new 
accommodation for Councillors.  
 

 

10   Date of next meeting - Thursday 28th June 2018 at 8am in the Richard O'Carroll 
Room, City 
 
Order: Agreed 

 

 
Councillor Deirdre Heney 
Chairperson 
Thursday 7 June 2018 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson)   
Patrick Costello Mannix Flynn Teresa Keegan 
Dermot Lacey John Lyons Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha 
Ray McHugh Ciaran O'Moore  
 
Officers   
Michael Gallagher Les Moore Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh 
 
Apologies:    
Anne Feeney Naoise O'Muiri  

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7





 

REGISTERED IN DUBLIN AS  
DUBLIN FRINGE FESTIVAL CLG. 
253495 CHY 12698 
SYCAMORE BUILDING, SYCAMORE STREET                 DIRECTORS: MARY MOLONEY (CHAIRPERSON), ELEANOR COLLIER, PETER DALY,  
TEMPLE BAR, DUBLIN 2, IRELAND                                 DAVE HARLAND, LARA HICKEY, NIAMH O’DONNELL, PATRICK WALSHE 

 

 

20/4/18 
 
 
Dear, 
 
I am writing to you on behalf of Dublin Fringe Festival. We have invited a theatre show from the U.K. called 
The Money to come to Ireland as part of the 24th edition of Dublin Fringe Festival this September. The 
Money is interactive theatrical game that puts audience members in to the shoes of politicians and civic 
decision makers. 
 
What is really exciting to us about The Money is that it engages audiences in the process of deliberative 
democracy. People think that politics is easy, they think they know how the state budget should be spent. 
By putting audiences in the seat of the decision-maker, this show outlines just how hard it is to make 
choices about funding. 
 
The project has world-wide acclaim having toured to 5 continents and played at such prestigious venues as 
UK Houses of Parliament, Victoria Parliament, Edinburgh City Chambers, Lagos City Hall, Lisbon City Hall, 
Sydney Opera House, and many others.  
 
As a venue, the show requires a site of civic decision making. The gravitas of the space itself is important.  
Ideally it is sited in the place of decision making for the community that will make up its audience. And 
that’s why I am writing to you. It is our great hope that you will help us to host this show in a suitable room 
in government buildings. 
 
I would love to meet with you to discuss this further. Please find some information about the show and its 
requirements and about Dublin Fringe Festival overleaf.  
 

Kind regards, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

REGISTERED IN DUBLIN AS  
DUBLIN FRINGE FESTIVAL CLG. 
253495 CHY 12698 
SYCAMORE BUILDING, SYCAMORE STREET                 DIRECTORS: MARY MOLONEY (CHAIRPERSON), ELEANOR COLLIER, PETER DALY,  
TEMPLE BAR, DUBLIN 2, IRELAND                                 DAVE HARLAND, LARA HICKEY, NIAMH O’DONNELL, PATRICK WALSHE 

 

The Money by Kaleider at Dublin Fringe Festival 

What happens? 

15 audience members, the Players, have to decide, unanimously, how to spend a suitcase of real money in 

60mins. Another 50 audience members, watching as Silent Witnesses, can simply observe the decision 

making process or choose to ‘buy in’ and join the Players at any time. The money is real, and can actually be 

spent on anything they decide. If they do not manage to reach a unanimous decision by the end of the 

show, the money goes back in then suitcase and they lose their chance to spend it.  

How will it happen?  

 We need a large room in a site of civic decision making where 65 people can comfortably gather. 

 We need access to this room for 4 hours a day, on two/ three consecutive days during Dublin 

Fringe Festival, Sept 8 – 23rd 2018.  

 Four fully ticketed public performances will be given with 65 audience members per show. 

 The shows will be ticketed, staffed and overseen by Dublin Fringe Festival’s staff, in consultation 

with the guidance of our host venue. Dublin Fringe Festival have an exceptional track record in de-

livering artistic events in public, historic and off-road venues.  

About Kaleider 

Kaleider is a studio based in Exeter U.K. We bring people together to make extraordinary live experiences, 

products and services. We play with live performance, installation, and digital, often in spaces that aren’t 

designated arts spaces. We make our own work, produce work, commission new work and provide support 

for artists to develop, push boundaries and take risks with their ideas.  

 

About Dublin Fringe Festival 

Dublin Fringe Festival is home to bold ideas, brave performing arts and adventurous audiences. It is a 

curated, multi-disciplinary festival and year-round organisation focusing on fresh and innovative approaches 

to the arts from Irish and international makers.  

Page 10


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th June and matters arising
	Minutes

	2 Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor
	3b) Conference Reports Received:
	5 Request to use the Council Chamber for Dublin Fringe Festival Event



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON THURSDAY 28 JUNE 2018 

 

 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 7th June and matters arising 

 
Order: Minutes Agreed 
 

 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Receptions Agreed and Recommended to Council 
 

 

3   Conferences:   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended:  
Cllr. Paddy Bourke. AILG Joint Policing Boards. Castle Court Hotel, West Port, County 
Mayo. 18th - 19th May 2018. 
 
Order: Conferences Agreed and Recommended to Council 
 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
Cllr. Paddy Bourke. AILG Joint Policing Boards. 18th – 19th May 2018 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Nomination to the Kathleen Clarke Portrait Selection Panel 
 
The Manager informed the Committee that Cllr Mannix Flynn has already been selected for the 
panel as a Member of the Commemorations Committee. The Members felt that it would be 
appropriate for a female Councillor to be nominated to the panel. 
 
Order: It was agreed that the Lord Mayor would seek nominations to the panel at the 
July monthly meeting of Council under Lord Mayors Business.   
 

 

5   Request to use the Council Chamber for Dublin Fringe Festival Event 
 
Order: It was agreed to allow the Dublin Fringe Festival to use the Council Chamber for 
the theatre event provided that the organisers covered the cost of the additional security 
required to open City Hall outside of its normal opening hours. It was estimated that 
these costs would be in the region of €1,800 
 

 

6   Review of the submission and debate of Council Motions 
 
The Members engaged in discussion expressing varying viewpoints on how motions should be 
dealt with at Council meetings. There was a general consensus that it would not be appropriate 
to change the process at this stage in the life of the current Council. However, the matter 
should be referred to Group Leaders for consideration regarding future changes.  
The suggestion that motions should be dealt with after the conclusion of any Special Council 
meeting up until 9.30pm was welcomed.   

 



 
 

7   Managers Report 
 

 The Manager reported the Assistant Chief Executive Brendan Kenny would bring a 
report to Council on the review of the Area Structure as a result of the changes to the 
Local Electoral Areas contained within the Boundary Commission report.   

 

 

8   A.O.B. 
 

 Cllr D O’Farrell raised the issue of the availability of webcasting for those Area 
Committees who hold their meetings in the Local Civic Centres. The lack of webcasting 
and a transcript service had recently caused problems for constituents with hearing 
difficulties at a recent meeting of the North Central Area Committee. 
 
Order: It was agreed that report would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Protocol Committee on the matter.    
 

 Cllr N O Muiri expressed frustration at the difficulty the Environment SPC was 
experiencing in achieving a quorum for its meetings. The failure of Members of the SPC 
to attend meetings was impeding the work of the Committee.  

  
Order: The Manager to review the issue and revert back to the Members.   

 

 Cllr N O Muiri asked if it was possible to access the reports on the Council agenda 
individually through Modern Gov. 
 
Order: The Manager to investigate and revert back to the Members. 

 

 

9   Proposed Date of Next Meeting: 30th August or 27th September 2018 
 
Order: It was agreed that the next meeting would take place on 27th September 2018 at 
8am in the Richard O’Carroll Room, City Hall.  
 

 

 
Cllr Ciaran O’Moore 
Vice Chairperson 
Thursday 28 June 2018 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
   
Brendan Carr Anne Feeney Mannix Flynn 
Teresa Keegan Dermot Lacey Ray McHugh 
Michael Mullooly Naoise O'Muiri Damian O'Farrell 
Ciaran O'Moore   
 
Officers   
Oonagh Casey Michael Gallagher  
 
Apologies:    
Deirdre Heney   


